## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

SCHUYLER FILE,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 19-CV-1063

JILL M. KASTNER, et al.,

Defendants.

## DECLARATION OF CLAYTON P. KAWSKI

- I, Clayton P. Kawski, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, hereby declare as follows:
- 1. I am counsel for Defendants Chief Justice Patience Roggensack and Justices Ann Walsh Bradley, Annette Ziegler, Rebecca Bradley, Daniel Kelly, Rebecca Dallet, and Brian Hagedorn in the above-captioned matter.
- 2. I make this declaration based upon my personal knowledge and based upon the documents described.
- 3. I make this declaration in support of the Wisconsin Supreme Court Defendants' Motion to Stay Proceedings Pending a Decision on the Motion to Dismiss.
- 4. Attached as **Exhibit A** is a true and correct copy of Dkt. 1, a Complaint, filed in *Adam Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin*, No. 19-CV-266 (W.D. Wis.).

- 5. Attached as **Exhibit B** is a true and correct copy of Dkt. 16, Defendants' Brief in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint, filed in in *Adam Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin*, No. 19-CV-266 (W.D. Wis.).
- 6. Attached as **Exhibit** C is a true and correct copy of Dkt. 19, Defendants' Brief in Support of Their Motion to Stay Further Proceedings, filed in *Adam Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin*, No. 19-CV-266 (W.D. Wis.).
- 7. Attached as **Exhibit D** is a true and correct copy of Dkt. 24, a May 31, 2019, text-only order entered in *Adam Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin*, No. 19-CV-266 (W.D. Wis.).
- 8. Attached as **Exhibit E** is a true and correct copy of Dkt. 25, Plaintiffs' Response to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, in *Adam Jarchow v*. State Bar of Wisconsin, No. 19-CV-266 (W.D. Wis.).
- 9. I obtained the documents in **Exhibits A** through **E** by downloading them from the Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER) website for the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, which is accessible at https://www.pacer/gov/.
- 10. Attached as **Exhibit F** is a true and correct copy of the Wisconsin Supreme Court's 2019–20 administrative calendar. I obtained a copy of this document from the following URL: https://wicourts.gov/courts/supreme/docs/calendar20.pdf.

[signature page follows]

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated this 15th day of November, 2019.

<u>s/ Clayton P. Kawski</u> CLAYTON P. KAWSKI